## COUNTY OF NEVADA

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

## **BOARD OF SUPERVISORS**



Heidi Hall, 1st District Chair Edward C. Scofield, 2nd District Dan Miller, 3rd District Wm. "Hank" Weston, 4th District Vice-Chair Richard Anderson, 5th District

> Julie Patterson Hunter, Clerk of the Board

## NEVADA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

**Board Agenda Memo** 

**MEETING DATE:** November 13, 2018

**TO:** Board of Supervisors

**FROM:** Julie Patterson-Hunter, Clerk of the Board

**SUBJECT:** Clerk of the Board Week Proclamation

**RECOMMENDATION:** Adopt a Resolution proclaiming November 26 through 30, 2018 as "California Clerk of the Board of Supervisors Week" in Nevada County.

**FUNDING:** N/A

## **BACKGROUND:**

California counties provide many services that are essential to the lives of Californians and the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors plays an integral role in the function of California County government, performing many legally mandated functions that protect and preserve the rights of the citizens to an open and accessible government. The Clerk's duties of record keeping is revered, their work among the earliest recorded on behalf of the public, and Clerks have long pledged to maintain their neutrality and impartiality of the proceedings of government.

The California Clerk of the Board of Supervisors Association (CCBSA), an affiliate of the California State Association of Counties (CSAC), is organized to: 1) promote the principles of good government; 2) to represent the interests of Clerks of the Board with legislative bodies and other professional organizations; 3) to encourage the development of professional growth and education; and 4) to support the objectives of all regional groups established within the Association.

CCBSA respectfully requests the Nevada County Board of Supervisors recognize the accomplishments of Clerks of the Board across the 58 counties in the State of California, by adopting the attached Resolution proclaiming November 26 through 30, 2018 as "California Clerk of the Board of Supervisors Week" in Nevada County.

**Item Initiated and Approved by:** Julie Patterson-Hunter, Clerk of the Board